Agenda

Development Permit Panel
Electronic Meeting

Council Chambers, City Hall
6911 No. 3 Road

Thursday, November 13, 2025
3:30 p.m.

MINUTES

Motion to adopt the minutes of the Development Permit Panel meeting held on October
29, 2025.

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 22-022003
(REDMS No. 8214654)

APPLICANT: Hardev S. Chane

PROPERTY LOCATION: 14511 Westminster Highway

Director’'s Recommendations

That a Development Permit be issued to permit the construction of a single detached
house on a site zoned “Agriculture (AG1)” and designated as an Environmentally
Sensitive Area (ESA).

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 24-036536
(REDMS No. 8189117)

APPLICANT: Anokh Lally

PROPERTY LOCATION: 2300 McLeod Avenue



Development Permit Panel — Thursday, November 13, 2025

ITEM

Director’'s Recommendations

That a Development Permit be issued at 2300 McLeod Avenue, which would facilitate
the construction of a single detached dwelling on a lot which is zoned Small-Scale
Multi-Unit Housing “(RSM/L)” and designated as an Environmentally Sensitive Area.

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 24-050212
(REDMS No. 8150257)

APPLICANT: Brad Dore

PROPERTY LOCATION: 10320 Railway Avenue

Director’'s Recommendations

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of Small-
Scale Multi-Unit Housing on an Arterial Road, including a single-family dwelling with
a secondary suite, and a two-storey rear yard infill unit at 10320 Railway Avenue on a
site zoned “Small-Scale Multi Unit Housing (RSM/M)”.




City of
Richmond Minutes

Development Permit Panel
Wednesday, October 29, 2025

Time: 3:30 p.m.
Place: Council Chambers
Richmond City Hall
Present: Wayne Craig, General Manager, Planning and Development, Chair

Marie Fenwick, Director, Arts, Culture and Heritage Services
Roeland Zwaag, General Manager, Engineering and Public Works

The meeting was called to order at 3:30 p.m.

Staff advised that Item 2, Development Permit 22-022003, for the property at 14511
Westminster Highway, was not in order for the Panel to consider at this time and that this
item should be referred to the next meeting of the Development Permit Panel to be held on
November 13, 2025, in order for staff to work with the Applicant and prepare a revised
report and agreed to considerations.

It was moved and seconded
That Item 2, Development Permit 22-022003, be considered at the next meeting of the
Development Permit Panel, scheduled to be held on November 13, 2025.

CARRIED
MINUTES

It was moved and seconded
That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Permit Panel held on October 16,
2025, be adopted.

CARRIED
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GENERAL COMPLIANCE - REQUEST BY KADIUM NO. 4 DEVELOPMENT

LTD. FOR A GENERAL COMPLIANCE RULING AT 10380 NO. 4 ROAD
(File Ref. No.: DP 21-936427) (REDMS No. 7778537)

APPLICANT: Kadium No. 4 Development Ltd.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 10380 No. 4 Road
INTENT OF PERMIT:

For the plans involving changes to the proposed Landscape Plan, Tree Management Plan
and Landscape Detail Plan, be considered to be in General Compliance with the approved
Development Permit (DP 21-936427).

Applicant’s Comments

Jason Liang, Kadium No. 4 Development Ltd., 10380 No. 4 Road, introduced the project
and, with the aid of a visual presentation (attached to and forming part of these minutes as
Schedule 1), highlighted the proposed changes as follows:

@) Replacement of Tree # 435:

. as part of the rezoning consideration in 2021, the approved tree protection
and replacement plan identified two trees that were to be relocated on-site
and which required they be removed and temporarily transplanted off-site
during construction;

. Maple Leaf Tree Movers (2015) Ltd. (Maple Leaf) provided an assurance
letter outlining the methodology and procedure to relocate Tree #422, a
Japanese maple, and Tree #435, a Pink snowbell, and were subsequently
hired to transplant both trees temporarily off-site (April-July 2022);

. a few months later, Maple Leaf advised the developer that Tree #435 did not
survive, and on October 17, 2023, the project arborist undertook a field
review to the off-site location at 14571 Westminster Hwy. and found that
although Tree #422 was likely to survive, Tree #435 had not survived the
temporary relocation and would need to be replaced; and

= Tree #435 is proposed to be replaced with one large tree, a 10cm Dawyck
Purple beech tree, in the same location that was proposed for the
transplanted tree on the property.

(11)  Change in height of the north property line fence:

" the neighbour to the north requested that the originally planned 4ft. fence be
increased for improved privacy; and

n the project team reviewed and confirmed the fence could be raised to 5ft.
while remaining in full compliance with Richmond City Bylaw (combined
retaining wall and fence height below 2.0m).
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8209508

(1) Change of east retaining wall material from Allan Block to Timber:

. The change in material is for the rear yards of the east side of the
townhouses, with the eastern half of the backyards being within the
Statutory Right-of-Way (SRW) area;

. a perimeter drain runs approximately 8 inches west of the SRW, leaving
only 8 inches between the perimeter of the drain and the SRW boundary
which could not accommodate 12 inch Allen Block as originally intended;
and

) following discussion with the design team and Landscape Architect, a
timber retaining wall (4 inches x 6 inches) is proposed instead, which has a
thinner profile, will fit within the space, also provides the same durability
and structural integrity and will match the wood fence style along the east
property line.

Staff Comments

Staff noted (i) the development is currently under construction, (ii) tree retention was
originally assessed as part of the rezoning application, (ii) the applicant has provided
detailed accounting of the tree relocation process and has agreed to plant an upsized tree, a
10 cm Dawyck Purple beech tree, in the same location that Tree #435 was to be replanted
to, (iil) proposed changes to the fence and retaining wall are consistent with the site
zoning, and (iv) the City continues to hold a security to ensure the landscaping works are
completed in accordance with approved plans.

Panel Discussion

The Panel queried the typical success rate of transplanted large trees and if there were
limitations to the size of the replacement trees (e.g., 10 cm.). In response, Terry Thrale,
Project Arborist, Woodridge Tree Consulting, noted (i) in general, he rarely recommends
tree relocation as it is often (over 50%) unsuccessful and optimal conditions are needed,
and (i) a 10 cm calibre tree is considered to be an upsize tree and would be as large as
commercially available for most types of trees.

In response to a further query with respect to the fencing along the north property line in
relationship to the front yard setback, Denitsa Dimitrova, PMG Landscape Architect,
confirmed there will be a 1m high fence within the front yard setback and then the 5ft.
fence extends from the end of setback beyond.

Correspondence

None.
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Gallery Comments

None.

Panel Discussion

The Panel commended the developer and arborist for efforts made to retain Tree #435,
noting the care and attention that was paid.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded

That the attached plans involving changes to the proposed Landscape Plan, Tree
Management Plan and Landscape Detail Plan, be considered to be in General
Compliance with he approved Development Permit (DP 21-936427).

CARRIED

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 22-022003
(REDMS No. 8173750)

APPLICANT: Hardev S. Chane
PROPERTY LOCATION: 14511 Westminster Highway
INTENT OF PERMIT:

Permit the construction of a single detached house on a site zoned “Agriculture (AG1)”
and designated as an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA).

This item has been deferred and will be considered at the next meeting of the
Development Permit Panel, scheduled to be held on November 13, 2025.

New Business

None.

Date of Next Meeting: November 13, 2025
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ADJOURNMENT

It was moved and seconded
That the meeting adjourn (3:50 p.m.).

Wayne Craig
Chair

8209508

CARRIED

Certified a true and correct copy of the
Minutes of the meeting of the
Development Permit Panel of the Council
of the City of Richmond held on
Wednesday, October 29, 2025.

Lorraine Anderson
Legislative Services Coordinator
























City of

Report to Development Permit Panel

2 Richmond
To: Development Permit Panel Date: November 5, 2025
From: Joshua Reis File: DP 22-022003

Director, Development

Re: Application by Hardev S. Chane for a Development Permit at
14511 Westminster Highway

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Permit be issued to permit the construction of a single detached house on a
site zoned “Agriculture (AG1)” and designated as an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA).

Joshua Reis, MCIP, RPP, AICP
Director, Development
(604-247-4625)

BB:bb
Att. 4

8214654



November 5, 2025 -2- DP 22-022003

Staff Report
Origin

Hardev S. Chane, the owner, has applied to the City of Richmond for a Development Permit
(DP) to facilitate the construction of a single detached house at 14511 Westminster Highway.
The site is zoned “Agriculture (AG1)” and is designated as an Environmentally Sensitive Area
(ESA) in the Official Community Plan (OCP). Location and aerial maps of the subject site are
provided in Attachment 1.

The following servicing and utility connections will be addressed at the Building Permit (BP)
stage:
¢ Water and storm system connections; and

e Street lighting review and installation of street lighting, if required.
Development Information

Please refer to the attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 2) for a
comparison of the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.

Background

The subject site is zoned “Agriculture (AG1)” and is designated in the OCP as “Agriculture
(AGR)”. Additionally, the site is located within the Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR). The
subject site is currently vacant and with the exception of a shipping container and other movable
equipment associated with farming use located north of the proposed farm home plate.

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the North: A site zoned “Agriculture (AG1)” and designated as “Agriculture (AGR)” in the
OCP. This property is located in the ALR and contains an agricultural operation.

To the East: A property zoned “Agriculture (AG1)” and designated as “Agriculture (AGR)” in
the OCP. The property contains a single detached house and a barn building. This
property is located in the ALR.

To the South: Across Westminster Highway, a site zoned “Agriculture (AG1)” and designated
as “Agriculture (AGR)” in the OCP. The site is located in the ALR and contains
an agricultural operation including several greenhouse buildings situated in the
southwest corner of the property.

To the West: A property zoned “Agriculture (AG1)” and designated “Agriculture (AGR)” in
the OCP. The site is located in the ALR and contains a single detached house.

Staff Comments

The proposed development scheme attached to this report has addressed the environmental
concerns and other staft comments identified as part of the review of the subject DP application.
In addition, it complies with the intent of the applicable sections of the OCP and is in compliance
with the “Agriculture (AG1)” zone.
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Analysis

Conditions of Adjacency

The proposed single- family dwelling would have a height of 9.0 m as permitted in the
“Agriculture (AG1)” zone and would be compatible with the height of the single detached
houses on the adjacent properties on the east and west of the lot.

The proposed single-family dwelling would be situated 3 m from the east property line and
would be located approximately 5.0 m away from the immediately adjacent single detached
house located on 14531 Westminster Highway. The proposed house would be further
screened from the neighbouring lot by landscaping proposed on the farm home plate along
the east property line.

The proposed house would be separated from the house at 14451 Westminster Highway by
the proposed farm access road. The proposed house would be separated by approximately
20.0 m from the single detached house on the property to the west. The proposed house
would be located approximately 165.0 m from the north property line.

The applicant proposes to maintain the natural vegetation currently on the site along the
north, east and west property lines, adjacent to the area of the property to be farmed. This
existing vegetation, which is approximately 1,014 m? in size, provides a natural buffer
between the subject site and the neighbouring lots. The vegetation areas are also at a lower
average elevation than the proposed farm area and the proposed farm home plate and would
function as natural drainage area for storm runoff from the farm and home plate areas.

The owner is proposing to install a new temporary fence setback of 7 m from the north
property line to maintain the vegetation buffer along the northern portion of the site as well
as to control sediment.

The proposed farm home plate is situated approximately 14.0 m north of the front (south)
property line and as there is existing vegetation in the form of trees and low-lying vegetation
along the front property line. This would provide the proposed single-family house with a
buffer from the street to the south (Westminster Highway).

Site Planning and Design, Parking and Access

The proposed development includes a new single-family dwelling located on a farm home
plate situated at the southeast section of the site. The proposed farm home plate and single-
family dwelling is located within an area designated as ESA in the OCP. Residential uses on
agricultural lands are subject to the City’s ESA DP requirements.

The property is currented accessed via an existing 4.5 m wide driveway on the south property
line. The driveway crosses an area of the site which is designated as Riparian Management
Area (RMA) in the OCP. The RMA includes a roadside watercourse which runs east west
along the north side of Westminster Highway, including the frontage of the subject site. The
RMA is comprised of a 5 m buffer measured from the top of the watercourse bank northward
onto the subject site. The owner proposes to widen the existing driveway over the
watercourse and the associated RMA from 4.5 m to 7.0 m to accommodate access to the farm
home plate as well as to facilitate ease of use of a gravel farm road to the farming area north
of the farm home plate. Widening the existing driveway, which crosses over the RMA
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(and the watercourse therein) would be addressed as a component of the required
Watercourse Crossing Permit application which is currently under review by City staff.

The farm home plate is required to be contiguous and rectangular in shape and situated with
one side being on the front property line (or the delineation of a RMA where required) and
on one side property line (or the delineation of a RMA where required).

The proposed farm home plate does not abut the RMA and is a non-rectangular shape. This
home plate layout is proposed by the owner in response to the need to maintain a level access
for farm vehicles while also accommodating the raising of the farm home plate area to meet
the required flood construction level.

The application was referred to the City’s Food and Agricultural Advisory Committee
(FSAAC) for consideration and endorsement of the alternative location and shape of the farm
home plate. The alternative farm home plate location and shape was presented to the Food
FSAAC on September 11, 2025, and was supported. A copy of the minutes from the FSAAC
meeting are attached (Attachment 3).

Floodplain Management

The proposed development must meet the requirements of the Flood Plain Designation and
Protection Bylaw 8204. The subject site is located in an area with a designated Flood
Construction Level (FCL) of 3.0 m GSC. A flood plain covenant is required to be registered
against the title prior to the issuance of the DP.

Environmentally Sensitive Area Assessment

Approximately 0.8 Ha of the subject site is identified as “Old Fields and Shrublands” ESA,
which are typically found on sites that have historically been farmed and then left fallow for
some time.

An Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) prepared by a qualified environmental
professional (QEP) was submitted by the owner. The EIA states that the ESA designated
lands had been previously disturbed by human actions such as an abandoned concrete slab
and an attempt at farming prior to the current owner taking ownership of the site. The ETA
also noted that no critical habitats or federally and provincially protected species were
observed on-site and that the ESA is primarily a greenfield comprised primarily of reed
canary grass and patches of hardhack vegetation. Invasive species such as Himalayan
blackberry and English Ivy were also observed on-site, including within the ESA. The
proposed farm home plate, which includes the proposed single-family dwelling and all non-
farm use components within the farm home plate, would occur within an area of

1,000 m? of the existing ESA.

The owner has provided a farm plan proposing to farm and cultivate the rear of the property
north of the proposed farm home plate. Farming activities are not subject to an ESA DP and
associated requirements as per Provincial right to farm legislation. In order to prepare the
farm area, the owner has obtained a Notice of Intent (NOI) from the ALC to place fill on the
lands for farming purposes.

The site includes a narrow strip of existing vegetation, approximately 2.0 m in width, along
both the east and west property lines approximately 200 m north of the southern street
frontage. This area is designated ESA . This vegetation strip is not proposed to be removed at
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this time. Additionally, an approximately 7 m wide buffer along the north of the site is not
proposed to be farmed. As noted earlier in this report, the owner has proposed installing
temporary fencing 7 m from the north property line to help control and manage any irrigation
and/or drainage runoff into the drainage riparian area located on the property to the north.

Tree Inventory

The owner has submitted a survey plan prepared by a Registered Surveyor identifying a
cluster of on-site bylaw-sized trees located within the RMA along the Westminster Highway
frontage as well as one on-site bylaw-sized Red alder tree within the ESA and inside the
proposed farm home plate area., and 12 bylaw-sized trees on the neighbouring property to the
west.

Tree Retention
e The trees on the neighbouring property to the west are outside the proposed scope of the
works pertaining to this development application and are to be retained.

e The proposed development of the site with the single family dwelling as well as farming use
on the northern portions of the property does not require removal of any off-site trees.

e The cluster of on-site trees within the RMA are proposed to be retained and are not impacted
by the proposed widening of the existing driveway from 4.5 m to 7.0 m.

Tree Replacement

e A 39 cmred alder tree is located within the proposed farm home plate, is in fair condition but
in in conflict with the required vehicular parking and circulation area in front of the proposed
single detached house inside the farm home plate. Accordingly and as per the Tree Protection
Bylaw No. 8057, a total of two (2) replacement trees are required on-site (2:1 replacement
ratio). The owner is proposing to provide two replacement trees on-site as part of the ESA
compensation package, which will be discussed further below.

Proposed ESA Compensation and Landscape Improvements

e The owner proposes to provide approximately 89 m? of landscaping area within the proposed
farm home plate along the east property line. The landscaping area would provide a
landscape buffer between the proposed single family dwelling and the existing single family
dwelling located on the neighbouring property to the east.

e The list of recommended species and their respective quantities to be planted within this area
are included in the table below:

Species Quantity (no.)
Magnolia (evergreen leafy trees) 2
Persian spire 18

May Green (shrub plant) 60
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¢ The two (2) Magnolia trees proposed would replace the red alder tree that the owner has
proposed to remove within the farm home plate. These trees would have diameter of 8 cm
caliper and height of 4.0 m as per the City of Richmond Tree Protection Bylaw No. 8057
minimum size requirements for replacement trees. Additionally, the applicant has proposed
18 non-bylaw sized Persian spire trees be planted as part of the development of the property.
Each tree will have a diameter of 6 cm caliper and will be planted with a density spacing of
2.5 m - 3.5 m between each tree. Lastly, the proposed May Green shrubs are proposed to be
planted with a density spacing of 0.75 m between each plant in the landscape area.

e To account for the widening of the driveway crossing through the RMA and as recommended
by the owner’s QEP, the owner proposes an ecological management plan be implemented
within the RMA. This plan would be requiring the installation of tree protection fencing
around the existing trees within the RMA, removal of invasive shrubs and plants from the
RMA, and reseeding of the RMA with native vegetation to enhance the ecological health of
the area.

e The RMA is approximately 176 m? and the proposed widening of the driveway crossing
would necessitate encroachment into the RMA by approximately 14 m?, resulting in a net
RMA of approximately 162 m?. This remaining portion of the RMA would be protected from
further encroachment as well as be improved through the removal of invasive species and
revegetation with native planting.

e Prior to issuance of the DP, the applicant is required to submit a Landscaping Security in the
amount of 100 per cent of the cost estimate provided by the QEP (assessed to be $8,731.28),
including all materials, installation, maintenance, monitoring and irrigation ,and a 10 per cent
contingency, for the proposed ecological restoration and overall site landscaping.

Site Servicing and Road Frontage Improvements

Utility connections and any frontage improvements will be addressed at the BP stage. These
improvements are detailed in the DP Considerations and would include but not be limited to the
submission of a Fire Underwriter Survey (FUS), review of hydrant spacing on road frontage, an
Erosion and Sediment Control Plan for all on-site and off-site works if required at the BP review
stage (Attachment 4)

Financial Impact

This development application results in an insignificant Operational Budget Impact (OBI) for the
off-site City infrastructure (items such as roadworks, waterworks, storm sewers, streetlights, and
traffic lights).

Conclusion

As the proposed development would meet applicable policies and guidelines, staff recommend
that the ESA DP be endorsed, and issuance by Council be recommended. A full list of the
conditions and considerations which must be completed prior to council issuance are attached
(Attachment 4).
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Babak Behnia
Planner 2

(604-204-8639)

BB:cas

Att.  1: Location Map
2: Development Application Data Sheet
3: Excerpt from the Meeting minutes of the FSAAC (September 11, 2025)
4: Development Permit Considerations
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City of
- y Development Application Data Sheet
RlChmond Development Applications Department

DP 22-0022003 Attachment 2

Address: 14511 Westminster Highway

Applicant: Hardev s. Chane Owner: Hardev S. Chane

Planning Area(s): East Richmond

| Existing Proposed
Owner: Hardev S. Chane No Change
Site area (m?): 8,247 m? No Change
OCP Designation: Agriculture (AGR) No Change
Zoning: Agriculture (AG1) No Change

| Bylaw Requirement | Proposed | Variance
Floor Area Ratio: Max. 400 m? (4,306 ft2) | 400 m2 (4,306 ft2) pe“r’r‘r’]?ﬂee g
Farm Home Plate Area: Max. 1,00f0tzr;n2 (10,764 1,000 m? (10,764 ft?) None
Farm House Footprint: Max. 60% 60% None
Setbadk — Lo rear of Fam Max. 75 m 51.0 m None
gier;[glae Cé;tsggezogf:sic:ga Max. 50 m 380m None
Setback — Front Yard Min. 6.0 m 229m None
Setback — Side Yard [East]: Min. 1.2 m 3.0m None
Setback — Side Yard [West): Min. 6.0 m 15.7m None
Setback — Rear Yard: Min. 10.0 m 170.0 m None
Dwelling Height (m): Max. 9.0 m (2 storeys) 89m None
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The Committee passed the following motion:
That the Food Security and Agricultural Advisory Committee endorse the Alternative Farm

Home Plate Location application at 14511 Westminster Highway

Carried Unanimously
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Excerpt from the Meeting Minutes of the

Food Security and Agricultural Advisory Committee (FSAAC)

Thursday, September 11, 2025 — 7:00 p.m.
Webex

Alternative Farm Home Plate Location (14511 Westminster Highway DP 22-012203)
Babak Behnia, Policy Planning, introduced the proposal and provided the following comments:

¢ Farm home plate refers to the portion of the lot that permits residential development. The
farm home plate is required to be contiguous and rectangular in shape with one of its
sides along the front property line or the delineation of a Riparian Management Area
(RMA), and another of its sides along a side property line.

¢ Alternative locations for the farm home play may be considered but only for reasons that
support active farming operations.

¢ In the case of the subject application, an alternative farm home plate location would
allow for a less impactful degree of land raising. If not relocated and, thus, required to be
contiguous and adjacent to the RMA boundary, the required raising would necessitate
modification of the existing vegetation in the RMA or more complex ecological
restoration after construction.

The applicant Hardev Chane provided a presentation on the application identifying:

¢ The intent is to have a residential structure on the property and farm the north part of the
parcel.

e As part of development for the residential structure, the application includes
Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) compensation and enhancing the RMA.

e The ALC has issued approval of a Notice of Intent to place fill on the parcel.
¢ The applicant looks forward to the opportunity to farm.

In response to questions from FSAAC members, the applicant provided the following
comments:

e The applicant’s family has some experience farming, but this will be a new
experience for himself, and something he is excited to undertake.

e The applicant intends to build a farm building for drying and processing of produce.

e There is no expansion to either the farm home plate or the residential structure. The
application for review from FSAAC is only for the alternative farm home plate
location.
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Attachment 4

City of Development Permit Considerations

1 Development Applications Department
RIChmond 6911 No. 3 Road, Richmond, BC V6Y 2C1

Address: 14511 Westminster Highway File No.: DP 22-022003

Prior to approval of the Development Permit, the developer is required to complete the following:

1. (Ecological Restoration and Landscaping Security) Receipt of a Letter of Credit for Ecological Restoration and
Landscaping in the amount of 100 per cent of the cost estimate provided by the Qualified Environmental Professional,
assessed at a total value of $8,731.28 including all materials, installation, maintenance, monitoring and irrigation and
a 10 per cent contingency.

2. (Landscaping Agreement) Registration of a legal agreement on Title to identify the proposed RMA enhancement
and provide ESA landscaping within the proposed farm home plate as identified and recommended by Madrone
Environmental Services Ltd. in their report dated June 24, 2025, The Agreement would also require a monitoring and
annual reporting period of 3 years on the status of the landscaping and ecological enhancement by a QEP to be
submitted to the City.

3. (QEP Contract) Submission of a Contract entered into between the applicant and a Qualified Environmental
Professional (QEP) to monitor and provide annual reporting to the City on the ESA and RMA enhancement for three
years following City approval of substantial completion.

4. (Flood Covenant) Registration of a flood plain covenant on title identifying a minimum habitable elevation of 3.0 m
GSC.

5. (Notice Fees) Payment of all fees in full for the cost associated with the Development Permit Panel Meeting Notices,
consistent with the City’s Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, as amended.

Prior to Issuance of the Watercourse Crossing Permit the applicant will be required to:

1. Provide confirmation that the proposed Watercourse Crossing Permit is consistent with the Development Permit (DP
22-022003).

Prior to Building Permit Issuance, the developer must complete the following requirements:

1. [Site Servicing] At the Developer's cost via City Work Order*, design and construct/install utility connections and
frontage improvements, works include, but may not be limited to the following:

Water Works:

a. Using the OCP Model, there is 490 L/s of water available at a 20 psi residual at the Westminster Hwy frontage.
Based on your proposed development, your site requires a minimum fire flow of 95 L/s.

b. At Developer’s cost, the Developer is required to:
i.  Submit Fire Underwriter Survey (FUS) or International Organization for Standardization (ISO) fire flow

calculations to confirm development has adequate fire flow for onsite fire protection. Calculations must be
signed and sealed by a Professional Engineer and be based on Building Permit Stage building designs.

ii. Review hydrant spacing on all road frontages and install new fire hydrants as required to meet City spacing
requirements for the proposed land use.

Document Number: 8053150 Version: 8
Initial:
8182404



iii. Provide a right-of-way for the water meter. Minimum right-of-way dimensions to be the size of the meter box
(from the City of Richmond supplementary specifications) + any appurtenances (for example, the bypass on
W20-SD) + 0.5 m on all sides. Exact right-of-way dimensions to be finalized during the building permit
process.

iv. Cut and cap all existing water service connections and remove all water meters.
c. At Developer’s cost, the City will:
i. Complete all tie-ins for the proposed works to existing City infrastructure.

it. Install a new 25mm diameter water service connection, complete with water meter and water meter box as per
City of Richmond’s specifications to service the proposed lot.

Storm Sewer Works:
a. At Developer’s cost, the Developer is required to:

i. Provide an erosion and sediment control plan for all on-site and off-site works, to be reviewed as part of the
servicing agreement design.

ii. If the storm service connection IC is installed within the property line, a 3m Row will be required.
b. At Developer’s cost, the City will:
iii. Complete all tie-ins for the proposed works to existing City infrastructure.

iv. Install a new 100mm diameter storm service connection complete with inspection chamber as per City
specifications for the proposed lot.

Sanitary Sewer Works.:
a. At Developer’s cost, the Developer is required to:

i. Install a septic field to manage the proposed sites sanitary. The septic field must be reviewed by the City’s
building approval department.

Street Lighting:
a. At Developer’s cost, the Developer is required to:
i.  Review street lighting levels along all road and lane frontages, and upgrade as required.

General Items:
a. At Developer’s cost, the Developer is required to:
i. Complete other frontage improvements as per Transportation requirements.
ii. Coordinate with BC Hydro, Telus and other private communication service providers:
e To pre-duct for future hydro, telephone and cable utilities along all road frontages.

o Before relocating/modifying any of the existing power poles and/or guy wires within the property
frontages.

e To underground overhead service lines.

iii. Conduct pre- and post-preload elevation surveys of all surrounding roads, utilities, and structures. Any
damage, nuisance, or other impact to be repaired at the developer’s cost. The post-preload elevation survey
shall be incorporated within the servicing agreement design.

iv. Not encroach into City rights-of-ways with any proposed trees, retaining walls, or other non-removable
structures. Retaining walls proposed to encroach into rights-of-ways must be reviewed by the City’s
Engineering Department.

v. Enter into, if required, additional legal agreements, as determined via the subject development's Servicing

Agreement(s) and/or Development Permit(s), and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction of the Director of
Engineering, including, but not limited to, site investigation, testing, monitoring, site preparation, de-

Initial:
8182404



City of
Richmond Development Permit

No. DP 22-22003

To the Holder: Hardev S. Chane and Gurmeet K. Chane
9100 GLENDOWER DR
RICHMOND, BC
V7A 2Y3

Property Address: 14511 Westminster Highway

Richmond, BC V6V 1A4

Address: 14511 Westminster Highway
Richmond, BC V6V 1A4

1. This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

2. This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

3. Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans #1 to #3, attached hereto.

4. As a condition of the issuance of the Permit, the City is holding a security in the amount of
$8,731.28 representing 100 per cent of the cost estimate provided by the QEP, including all
materials, installation, and a 10 per cent contingency, to ensure the ecological restoration and
enhancement as well as landscaping within the farm home plate on the site is in accordance
with the terms and conditions of this Permit. the condition of the posting of the security is
that should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the
terms and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to
carry out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to
the Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by this permit within the
time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the
security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping in order to ensure
that plant material has survived.

5. Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

6. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full.

7. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

8214654



watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading, ground densification or other
activities that may result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and private
utility infrastructure.

[Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan] Submission of a Construction Parking and Traffic
Management Plan to the Transportation Department. Management Plan shall include location for parking for
services, deliveries, workers, loading, application for any lane closures, and proper construction traffic controls as per
Traffic Control Manual for works on Roadways (by Ministry of Transportation) and MMCD Traffic Regulation
Section 01570.

[RMA Protection Fencing] Installation of appropriate tree protection fencing around all vegetated areas and general
RMA designated lands that are to be ecologically restored and remediated as part of the development prior to any
construction activities, including building demolition, occurring on-site. The RMA protected areas would have to
conform with areas outside the proposed watercrossing (7 m proposed driveway).

[Construction Hoarding] Obtain a Building Permit (BP) for any construction hoarding. If construction hoarding is

required to temporarily occupy a public street, the air space above a public street, or any part thereof, additional City
approvals and associated fees may be required as part of the Building Permit. For additional information, contact the
Building Approvals Department at 604-276-4285.

[Ecological Protection Fencing] The owner is required to install and maintain protection fencing along the RMA,
post driveway upgrade and RMA enhancement schemes as described in the report to the Development Permit Panel,
as recommended by the Owner’s QEP, and as per the requirements of the Watercourse Crossing Permit.

Note:

*

This requires a separate application.

Where the Director of Development deems appropriate, the preceding agreements are to be drawn not only as personal covenants
of the property owner but also as covenants pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act.

All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall have priority over all such liens, charges and encumbrances as is
considered advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall, unless the
Director of Development determines otherwise, be fully registered in the Land Title Office prior to enactment of the appropriate
bylaw.

The preceding agreements shall provide security to the City including indemnities, warranties, equitable/rent charges, letters of
credit and withholding permits, as deemed necessary or advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements shall be in a
form and content satisfactory to the Director of Development.

Additional legal agreements, as determined via the subject development's Servicing Agreement(s) and/or Development Permit(s),
and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering may be required including, but not limited to, site
investigation, testing, monitoring, site preparation, de-watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading,
ground densification or other activities that may result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and
private utility infrastructure.

[Signed copy on file]

Signed Date

8182404



-
No. DP 22-022003

To the Holder: Hardev S. Chane and Gumreet K. Chane
9100 Glendower Dr Richmond, BC V7A 2Y3

Property Address: 14511 Westminster Highway
Richmond, BC V6V 1A4

Address: 14511 Westminster Highway
Richmond, BC V6V 1A4

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF

MAYOR
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DP 22-022003 Permit Drawing #2
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DP 22-022003 Permit Drawing #3
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Report to Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: October 23, 2025

From: Joshua Reis File: DP 24-036536
Director, Development

Re: Application by Anokh Lally for a Development Permit at 2300 McLeod Avenue

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Permit be issued at 2300 McLeod Avenue, which would facilitate the
construction of a single detached dwelling on a lot which is zoned Small-Scale Multi-Unit
Housing “(RSM/L)” and designated as an Environmentally Sensitive Area.

Zad

Joshua Reis, MCIP, RPP, AICP
Director, Development
(604-247-4625)

JR:bb

Att. 3

8189117



October 23, 2025 -2- DP 24-036536

Staff Report
Origin

Anokh Lally, the owner of the subject site, has applied to the City of Richmond for a
Development Permit (DP) to facilitate the construction of a detached dwelling with a secondary
suite on a lot which is zoned “Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing (RSM/L)” and partially
designated as Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA). Location and aerial maps of the subject
site are provided in Attachment 1.

The following servicing and utility connections will be addressed at the Building Permit (BP)
stage via Work Order:

e Water, sanitary, and storm system connections; and

e Street lighting review and installation of lighting, if required.
Development Information

Please refer to the attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 2) for a
comparison of the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.

Background

The subject property is currently vacant. Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the North: Property owned by the City of Richmond and used for parks-related purposes
(Bridgeport Trail).

To the East: A residential property zoned “Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing (RSM/L)” fronting
McLeod Court and containing a detached dwelling.

To the South: A residential property zoned “Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing (RSM/L)” and
containing a detached dwelling.

To the West: Across McLeod Avenue, a residential property zoned “Small-Scale Multi-Unit
Housing (RSM/L)” and containing a detached dwelling.

Staff Comments

The proposed development scheme attached to this report has addressed environmental concerns
and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject DP application. In
addition, it complies with the intent of the applicable sections of the OCP as well as the City of
Richmond Bridgeport Area Plan and is generally in compliance with the “Small-Scale Multi-
Unit Housing (RSM/L)” zone.

8189117



October 23, 2025 -3- DP 24-036536

Analysis

Conditions of Adjacency

e The proposed two-and-a-half-storey detached dwelling would be a maximum 9.0 m in height.
The proposal is generally compatible with the heights of nearby dwellings in the immediate
neighbourhood.

e The proposed house and driveway area in front of the house would be screened from the
property to south by a private fence and landscaping.

e The proposed house is set back 12.0 m from the front property line and is buffered from the
street due to the presence of trees and vegetation along the street frontage which is proposed
to be retained.

e The property is to be screened from users of the Bridgeport Trail by trees located on the
Bridgeport Trail property and a private fence along the entire length of the north property
line.

e The residential lot to the east of the subject site would be approximately 30.0 m away from
the rear of the proposed dwelling. Furthermore, the rear of the subject site is proposed to be
landscaped with a mixture of 21 deciduous and coniferous trees (Douglas fir, Dogwood) as
well as native plants and shrubs in this section of the site.

Site Planning and Design, Parking and Access

e The proposed development includes a new single-detached dwelling with a secondary suite
with a floor area of 41.3 m?, which would be located within an area partially designated as
ESA.

e Prior to issuance of the DP, the owner must register a legal agreement on Title to ensure that
no final BP inspection is granted until a secondary suite being a minimum of 41.3 m” in size
is constructed in accordance with the BC Building Code and the City’s Zoning Bylaw.

e The property is currently connected to McLeod Avenue by an existing 6.0 m wide driveway
which the owner proposes to retain.

e The required on-site parking is provided in a proposed attached two-car garage. The parking
space required for the proposed secondary suite is provided within the driveway. The
proposed building would be of a contemporary form and character.

e The building’s front fagade would be composed of a mix of stucco and stone accenting
material, complemented by glazed windows on both the main and second floors.

e Garbage and recycling bins for both the main dwelling and the proposed secondary suite are
located adjacent to the driveway area in close proximity to the south property line. This area
is to be screened from view by a fence.

Floodplain Management

e The proposed redevelopment must meet the requirements of the Richmond Flood Plain
Designation and Protection Bylaw 8204. Registration of a flood indemnity covenant on Title
is required prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw.
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Environmentally Sensitive Area Assessment

The subject site contains two areas designated as “Upland Forest” ESA, which make up
approximately 310.0 m? of the lot. The two areas of ESA cover the frontage of the lot along
McLeod Avenue and a central portion of the lot adjacent to the neighbouring property to the
south.

An Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) prepared by a Qualified Environmental
Professional (QEP) was submitted by the applicant in order to provide updated insight into
the state of the ESA on the lot in terms of existing disturbance, vegetation cover and potential
presence of any federally and/or provincially protected species. The EIA notes that the
majority of the site, including the ESA designated lands, is currently comprised of invasive
species, namely Himalayan blackberry and Japanese knotweed overgrowth. The report
confirms that the primary ecologically valuable asset on or near the subject site are a number
of mature coniferous and deciduous trees, which will be discussed in detail further in this
report.

The EIA also confirms the existence of a ditch located at the front of the subject site along
McLeod Avenue. Like portions of the site, this area is similarly overgrown with invasive
species and would require clearing and active management of invasive species.

Tree Inventory

The applicant has submitted a Certified Arborist’s Report, which identifies on-site, off-site
and City tree species, assesses tree structure and condition and provides recommendations on
tree retention or removal relative to the proposed development. The report assesses a total of
11 bylaw-sized trees including two bylaw-sized trees on-site (tagged as #T1 and T2), two
bylaw-sized trees off-site (located on the neighbouring residential property to the south,
tagged #OS2 and OS3) and seven bylaw-sized trees located on City-owned lands (including
four trees in front of the subject site along McLeod Avenue, tagged #C1-C4, and three trees
located north of the site (adjacent the Bridgeport Trail), tagged #C5, and C7-C8. The trees
have been assessed as having Fair to Good health rating by the project arborist.

Tree Retention

All 11 bylaw-sized trees identified by the Arborist to be located on or adjacent to the subject
site are proposed to be retained and protected.

Tree protection fencing must be installed to City standards in accordance with the City's Tree
Protection Information Bulletin Tree-03 prior to any works being conducted on-site and
remain in place until construction and landscaping on-site is completed.

Prior to the issuance of the DP, the owner would be required to submit a contract with a
Certified Arborist for the supervision of all works conducted within or near tree protection
zones. The contract must include the scope of work required, the number of proposed
monitoring inspections at specified stages of construction, any special measures required to
ensure tree protection and a provision for the arborist to submit a post-construction impact
assessment to the City for review.

The owner would be required to provide a tree retention security in the amount of $100,000
for the retention and protection of the trees prior to the issuance of the DP.
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Proposed ESA Compensation and Landscape Improvements

To offset the impact of the proposed development on ESA designated lands on-site (ESA
Compensation), the owner has submitted an Ecological Restoration Plan (ERP), prepared by
a QEP. The ERP is focused on mitigation measures aimed at improving the ecological
quality of the area of the subject site impacted by the proposed development. The ERP
recommends a planting scheme which includes the installation of a range of native tree and
plant species. The restoration area would be focused within a 310.0 m” area along the rear
(east) of the property, an area which formerly contained a detached building, demolished in
2020 and is at this time overgrown with low-lying invasive vegetation. This area is not
currently designated as ESA, but through planting with native plants and trees, as well as
through active invasive species management, would become a naturalized space with a
higher ecological quality than it has at this time.

The list of recommended species and their respective quantities are included in the table
below:

Species Quantity (no.)
Douglas Fir (tree) 10
Pacific Dogwood (tree) 11
Nootka Rose 25
Thimbleberry 25
Red Elderberry 25
Common Snowberry 25
Sword Fern 50

The proposed plants and trees would be planted with 1.0 m spacing between each tree and
smaller plants, and the proposed trees would be planted with a minimum spacing of 3.0 m
from one another within the proposed planting area.

In addition to the ERP area at the rear of the property, the owner proposes to provide on-site
landscaping along the southern edge of the driveway (along the south property line) as well
as around the perimeter of the on-site tree in the front yard (Tree #T1).

As noted earlier, the subject site is mostly covered by invasive species overgrowth, such as
Himalayan blackberry and Japanese knotweed, the QEP proposes an active invasive species
management strategy for a period of three years post-construction in addition to landscaping
in the rear to compensate for development in the ESA.

The proposed development would provide for higher ecological value on-site on a better than
1:1 compensation ratio as the proposed planting area of 310.0 m* would compensate for
development within the on-site ESA at 310.0 m* and would also take into account active
invasive species removal and management from the entire site. This approach satisfies the
intent of the ESA DP Guidelines and OCP objectives relating to environmental enhancement.
The applicant has agreed to enter into a Landscaping Agreement with the City to implement
the required on-site landscaping and ecological restoration and to provide a security of
$26,269.56 for ecological restoration/enhancement and landscape planting (based on the cost
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estimate provided by the QEP). ESA compensation in the 310.0 m? planting area in the rear
of the site would be secured via the registration of an ESA Statutory Right-of-Way (ESA
SRW). The Landscaping Agreement would stipulate that the owner is required to provide
annual monitoring and reporting, for a period of three years, on the status of the landscaping
and ecological enhancement, which would have to be prepared by the owner’s QEP.

Sustainability

¢ The proposed building would be required to be constructed in compliance with Part 9 of the
BC Energy Step Code for single family dwellings at Step 5 with Emission Level (EL).2, or
with Step 4 with EL.3, or with Step 3 with EL.4. Confirmation of compliance is required
prior to BP issuance via the submission of a statement provided to the City as prepared by a
coordinating registered professional.

Site Servicing and Road Frontage Improvements

Utility connections and any frontage improvements will be addressed at the BP stage via Work
Order. These improvements are detailed in the DP Considerations and include but are not limited
to the submission of a Fire Underwriter Survey (FUS), review of hydrant spacing on road
frontage, provide connection to City’s storm sewer system, confirm condition of the exiting
sanitary sewer system and provide a new sanitary service connection if required at the BP review
stage (Attachment 3).

Conclusion

As the proposed development would meet applicable policies and guidelines, staff recommend
that the ESA DP be endorsed, and issuance by Council be recommended. A full list of the
conditions and considerations which must be completed prior to council issuance are attached
(Attachment 3).

R
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Babak Behnia
Planner 2

(604-204-8639)
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Att.  1: Location Map

2: Development Application Data Sheet
3: Development Permit Considerations
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2 City of

wHA . Development Application Data Sheet
¢4, Richmond g e

Development Applications Department

DP 24-036536 Attachment 2

Address: 2300 McLeod Avenue
Applicant: Anokh S. Lally Owner: Anokh S. Lally
Planning Area(s): Bridgeport
l Existing ' Proposed
Owner: Anokh S. Lally No Change
Site area (m?): 1,060 m? No Change
OCP Designation: Neighbourhood Residential (NRES) No Change
N Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing
Zoning: (RSMIL) No Change
| Bylaw Requirement l Proposed | Variance
Floor Area Ratio: Max: 0.55 0.52 none
permitted
0,
Lot vaerage (% of lot Building: Max. 45% 29% none
area):
Live landscaping 20% 30% none
Front: Min. 6.0 m Front: 12.0m
Setbacks (m): Rear: Min. 10.7 m Rear: 23.0 m none
Side: Min. 1.2 m Side:1.2m
Height Max: 10.0 m 9.0m none
Single detached
. dwelling : 2 Spaces
Off-Street Parking Total Secondary Suite: 1 3 none
Space
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+ City of
. Richmond Development Permit

No. DP 24-036536
To the Holder: Anokh S. Lally

Property Address: 2300 MclLeod Avenue
Richmond, BC V6X 2N1

Address: 2300 McLeod Avenue
Richmond, BC V6X 2N1

1. This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

2. This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

3. Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans #1 to #4 and Reference
Plans, attached hereto.

4. As a condition of the issuance of the Permit, the City is holding a security in the amount of
$26,269.56 to ensure the ecological restoration/enhancement and landscaping on the site in
accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. the condition of the posting of the
security is that should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized,
according to the terms and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may
use the security to carry out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus
shall be paid over to the Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by
this permit within the time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The
City may retain the security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping
in order to ensure that plant material has survived.

5. Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

6. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full.

7. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.
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No. DP 24-036536
To the Holder: Anokh S. Lally

Property Address: 2300 McLeod Avenue
Richmond, BC V6X 2N1

Address: 2300 Mcleod Avenue
Richmond, BC V6X 2N1

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF

MAYOR



Attachment 3

City of Development Permit Considerations

1 Development Applications Department
RIChmond 6911 No. 3 Road, Richmond, BC V6Y 2C1

Address: 2300 McLeod Avenue File No.: DP 24-036536

Prior to approval of the Development Permit, the developer is required to complete the following:

1. (Arborist Contract) Submission of a Contract entered into between the applicant and a Certified Arborist for
supervision of any on-site works conducted near or within the tree protection zone of the trees to be retained. The
Contract should include the scope of work to be undertaken, including: the proposed number of site monitoring
inspections, and a provision for the Arborist to submit a post-construction assessment report to the City for review.

2. (Tree Survival Security) Submission of a Tree Survival Security to the City in the amount of $100,000 for the 11
trees to be retained, as identified in the Arborist report prepared by Sequia Consulting Group, dated March 25, 2025.

3. (Tree Protection) Installation of appropriate tree protection fencing around all trees to be retained as part of the
development prior to any construction activities, including building demolition, occurring on-site.

4. (Ecological Compensation, Landscape Agreement, Maintenance and Monitoring) Registration of a legal
agreement on title identifying ESA planting and restoration of the site as per the recommendations by the owner’s
QEP and as noted in the Environmental Impact Assessment Report prepared by Mangat Environmental Solutions Inc.,
dated April 25, 2025. The Agreement would note that landscaping would be occurring within the 310.0 m? portion of
the site to the rear of the proposed house as shown in the Planting Plan prepared by Redcedar Environmental
Consulting Inc., dated September 16, 2025, which would be secured for ecological restoration via the registration of
an ESA Statutory Right-of-Way (ESA SRW). The Agreement would further stipulate that landscaping and overall site
management in terms of invasive species removal and remediation would be reviewed for a period of 3 years
(monitoring and maintenance period) as recommended by the same QEP in the EIA quoted above.

5. (Landscaping Security) Receipt of a Letter of Credit for landscaping and ESA planting and restoration of the site in
the amount of $26,269.56 plus taxes, inclusive of a 10% contingency cost (as per the landscape cost estimate provided
by Mangat Environmental Solutions Inc., on April 25, 2025).

6. (Flood Covenant Registration) Registration of a Flood Covenant on title (2.9 m GSC).

7. (Secondary Suite) Registration of a legal agreement on Title to ensure that no final Building Permit inspection is
granted until a secondary suite, with an area of 41.3 m? (444 ft?) or larger, is constructed in the detached dwelling to
the satisfaction of the City in accordance with the BC Building Code and the City’s Zoning Bylaw.

8. (Notice Fees) Payment of all fees in full for the cost associated with the Development Permit Panel Meeting Notices,
consistent with the City’s Consolidated Fees Bylaw No 8636, as amended.

Prior to Building Permit Issuance the developer must complete the following requirements:

(note — the following is a preliminary list and subject to change/modification through the review and processing of the
building permit application):

1. (Site Servicing) the owner to provide the following via Work Order:
la) Water Works:

a. Using the OCP Model, there is 93.0 L/s of water available at a 20 psi residual at the McLeod Avenue frontage. Based on your
proposed development, your site requires a minimum fire flow of 95.0 L/s.

b. At Developer’s cost, the Developer is required to:

Initial:
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1)  Submit Fire Underwriter Survey (FUS) or International Organization for Standardization (ISO) fire flow calculations to
confirm development has adequate fire flow for onsite fire protection. Calculations must be signed and sealed by a
Professional Engineer and be based on Building Permit Stage building designs.

ii) Review hydrant spacing on all road frontages and install new fire hydrants as required to meet City spacing requirements
for the proposed land use.

iii} Provide a right-of-way for the water meter, if required. Minimum right-of-way dimensions to be the size of the meter
box (from the City of Richmond supplementary specifications) + any appurtenances (for example, the bypass on W2n-
SD) + 0.5 m on all sides. Exact right-of-way dimensions to be finalized during the servicing agreement process.

c. At Developer’s cost, the City will:

1) Cut and cap the existing 20mm diameter water service connection at main and remove the existing water meter servicing
the development site.

ii) Install a new water service connection complete with a water meter and water meter box as per City’s specifications. The
water meter and water meter box shall be installed within the boulevard. If space does not permit it, the water meter and
meter box shall be installed in a right-of-way, which will be provided by the developer according to City’s specifications.

iii) Complete all tie-ins for the proposed works to existing City infrastructure.

1b) Storm Sewer Works:

d. At Developer’s cost, the City will:
1) Install one new storm service connection, complete with inspection chamber, as per City specifications to service the
development site.
it) Complete all tie-ins for the proposed works to existing City infrastructure.

1¢) Sanitary Sewer Works:

e. At Developer’s cost, the Developer is required to:
1. Confirm the condition and capacity of the existing sanitary service connection located at the northwest comer of the
development site through a video inspection. If the existing sanitary service connection are adequate to be re-used, it may
be retained.

f. At Developer’s cost, the City will:
1. Subject to the results of the video inspection, if the existing sanitary service connection cannot be re-used:
e Cutand cap, at manhole, the existing sanitary service connection and remove associated inspection chamber.
e Install one new sanitary service connection, complete with inspection chamber, off of the existing manhole
SMH6077.
1. Complete all tie-ins for the proposed works to existing City infrastructure.

1d) Street Lighting:

g. At Developer’s cost, the Developer is required to:
i Review street lighting levels along McLeod Avenue frontage, and upgrade as required.

1e) General Items:

h. At Developer’s cost, the Developer is required to:

1) Submit a proposed strategy at the building permit stage for managing excavation de-watering. Note that the City’s
preference is to manage groundwater onsite or by removing and disposing at an appropriate facility. If this is not feasible
due to volume of de-watering, the Developer will be required to apply to Metro Vancouver for a permit to discharge into
the sanitary sewer system. If the sanitary sewer does not have adequate capacity to receive the volume of groundwater,
the Developer will be required to enter into a de-watering agreement with the City wherein the developer will be
required to treat the groundwater before discharging it to the City’s storm sewer system.

ii) Not encroach into City rights-of-ways with any proposed trees, retaining walls, or other non-removable structures.
Retaining walls proposed to encroach into rights-of-ways must be reviewed by the City’s Engineering Department.

ii1) Coordinate the servicing agreement design for this development with the servicing agreement(s) for the adjacent
development(s), both existing and in-stream. The developer’s civil engineer shall submit a signed and sealed letter with
each servicing agreement submission confirming that they have coordinated with civil engineer(s) of the adjacent
project(s) and that the servicing agreement designs are consistent. The City will not accept the 1* submission if it is not
coordinated with the adjacent developments. The coordination letter should cover, but not be limited to, the following:

Initial:
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(a) Corridors for City utilities (existing and proposed water, storm sewer, sanitary and DEU) and private utilities.
(b) Pipe sizes, material and slopes.

(¢) Location of manholes and fire hydrants.

(d) Road grades, high points and low points.

(e} Alignment of ultimate and interim curbs.

(f) Proposed street lights design.

iv) Enter into, if required, additional legal agreements, as determined through the subject development's Servicing
Agreement(s) and/or Development Permit(s), and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering,
including, but not limited to, site investigation, testing, monitoring, site preparation, de-watering, drilling, underpinning,
anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading, ground densification or other activities that may result in settlement,
displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and private utility infrastructure.

2. Submission of a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan to the Transportation Department. Management
Plan shall include location for parking for services, deliveries, workers, loading, application for any lane closures, and
proper construction traffic controls as per Traffic Control Manual for works on Roadways (by Ministry of
Transportation) and MMCD Traffic Regulation Section 01570.

3. Incorporation of accessibility measures in Building Permit (BP) plans as determined via the Development Permit
processes.

4. Obtain a Building Permit (BP) for any construction hoarding. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily
occupy a public street, the air space above a public street, or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated
fees may be required as part of the Building Permit. For additional information, contact the Building Approvals
Department at 604-276-4285.

Note:

*  This requires a separate application.

e  Where the Director of Development deems appropriate, the preceding agreements are to be drawn not only as personal covenants
of the property owner but also as covenants pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act.

All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall have priority over all such liens, charges and encumbrances as is
considered advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall, unless the
Director of Development determines otherwise, be fully registered in the Land Title Office prior to enactment of the appropriate
bylaw.

The preceding agreements shall provide security to the City including indemnities, warranties, equitable/rent charges, letters of
credit and withholding permits, as deemed necessary or advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements shall be in a
form and content satisfactory to the Director of Development.

e Additional legal agreements, as determined via the subject development's Servicing Agreement(s) and/or Development Permit(s),
and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering may be required including, but not limited to, site
investigation, testing, monitoring, site preparation, de-watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading,
ground densification or other activities that may result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and
private utility infrastructure.

o If the development will be constructed in phases and stratified, a Phased Strata Subdivision Application is required. Each phase of
a phased strata plan should be treated as a separate parcel, each phase to comply with the Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 in terms
of minimum lot area, building setback and parking requirements. Please arrange to have the City’s Approving Officer review the
proposed phased boundaries in the early DP stages. To allow sufficient time for staff review and preparation of legal agreements,
the application should be submitted at least 12 months prior to the expected occupancy of development.

e If the development intends to create one or more air space parcels, an Air Space Parcel Subdivision Application is required. To
allow sufficient time for staff review and preparation of legal agreements, the application should be submitted at least 12 months
prior to the expected occupancy of development.

e Applicants for all City Permits are required to comply at all times with the conditions of the Provincial Wildlife Act and Federal
Migratory Birds Convention Act, which contains prohibitions on the removal or disturbance of both birds and their nests.
Issuance of Municipal permits does not give an individual authority to contravene these legislations. The City of Richmond
recommends that where significant trees or vegetation exists on site, the services of a Qualified Environmental Professional
(QEP) be secured to perform a survey and ensure that development activities are in compliance with all relevant legislation.

Signed Date
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DP 24-036536 Permit Drawing #3

NOTE: PLANTING IS TO BE FIELD FIT —
SHRUBS AR TO 3E PLANTED A MAXIMUM OF
Tm FROM TREES/SHRUBS AND TREES ARF
70 BE PLANTED A MINIMUM OF 3m FROM
OTHER TREES. SHRUBS SHOULD BE PLANTED
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DP 24-036536 Permit Drawing #4
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Report to Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: October 23, 2025

From: Joshua Reis File: DP 24-050212
Director, Development

Re: Application by Brad Dore for a Development Permit at 10320 Railway Avenue

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of Small-Scale
Multi-Unit Housing on an Arterial Road, including a single-family dwelling with a secondary
suite, and a two-storey rear yard infill unit at 10320 Railway Avenue on a site zoned “Small-
Scale Multi Unit Housing (RSM/M)”.

Za

Joshua Reis
Director, Development
604-247-4625

JR:el
Att. 3
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October 23, 2025 -2- DP 24-050212

Staff Report
Origin
Brad Dore, on behalf of the property owners (Simerjit Kaur Malhi and Robby Randeep
Dhaliwal), has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to develop Small-Scale Multi-
Unit Housing (SSMUH), including a two-and-a-half-storey single-family dwelling with a
secondary suite and an approximately 80 m? (865 ft?) two-storey rear yard infill unit at

10320 Railway Avenue on a site zoned “Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing RSM/M”
(Attachment 1).

Prior to Building Permit (BP) issuance, the applicant is required to enter into a work order to
complete site servicing works, including but not limited to water, storm and sanitary connections
for the subject site.

Development Information

Please refer to the attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 2) for a
comparison of the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.
Background

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the north: A single-family residential development on a lot zoned “Small-Scale Multi-Unit
Housing (RSM/M)” with vehicle access from the rear lane.

To the east: A single-family residential development on a lot zoned “Small-Scale Multi-Unit
Housing (RSM/M)” with vehicle access from Hollymount Drive.

To the south: A single-family residential development on a lot zoned “Small-Scale Multi-Unit
Housing (RSM/M)” with vehicle access from the rear lane.

To the west:  Across Railway Avenue and the City-owned linear greenway, single-family
residential development zoned Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing (RSM/L).
Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the urban design issues
and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject DP application. In
addition, it complies with the intent of the applicable sections of the Official Community Plan
(OCP) and the “Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing (RSM/M)” zone.

Existing Legal Encumbrances

There is an existing 1.5 m x 1.5 m sanitary utility Statutory Right-of-Way (SRW) located in the
northeast corner of the subject property, north of the proposed parking pad (RD39059). The
proposed rear yard infill unit does not encroach into the SRW.

Analysis

Conditions of Adjacency
e The design of the proposed principal building and rear yard infill unit fits into the proposed
single-detached housing form, character and scale of the surrounding neighbourhood.

8150257



October 23, 2025 -3- DP 24-050212

The proposed development abuts an existing single-family dwelling to the north. The
applicant proposes to construct a new fence along the property line. The proposed rear yard
infill building is set back approximately 3.0 m from the property line to accommodate a
parking area. There is also a proposed walkway and access to the proposed secondary suite.
The proposed development abuts an existing single-family dwelling to the south. The
applicant proposes to construct a new fence and walkway in this area in order to provide
pedestrian access to and from the lane.

The proposed development includes a rear yard infill unit which is accessed and fronts onto
the existing lane.

The proposed development of the front building has its main entrance facing west towards
Railway Avenue. Proposed paving connects the buildings front entrance to the sidewalk.
The sizing and placement of upper storey windows have been designed to avoid overlook
onto adjacent properties.

Urban Design and Site Planning

Consistent with the OCP guidelines for SSMUH development, the primary entrance to the
principal building fronts Railway Avenue, while the rear yard infill unit fronts the lane.
Exterior access to the proposed secondary suite is provided from the pathway located along
the north elevation of the building.

A 32.61 m? one-bedroom secondary suite is proposed on the ground floor of the principal
building. Prior to DP issuance, the applicant is required to register a legal agreement on Title
stating that no Building Permit (BP) inspection can be granted until the one-bedroom
secondary suite, with a minimum floor area of 32.61 m? is constructed to the satisfaction of
the City in accordance with the BC Building Code and the City’s Zoning Bylaw.

The east elevation of the rear yard infill unit fronting the lane has been designed as the
primary fagade, including a front porch and overhead spot lighting, and windows to enhance
Crime Prevention through Environmental Design (CPTED) features along the lane.

Two garbage and recycling enclosures are proposed in the internal yard. The enclosures are
adequately sized to contain the required number of containers for the proposed development.
A total of two on-site parking spaces are proposed in compliance with the Zoning Bylaw.
Both parking spaces are accessed from the lane.

The proposed development will be constructed to meet the requirements of the Richmond
Flood Plain Designation and Protection Bylaw 8204. Registration of a flood plain indemnity
covenant on title is required prior to DP issuance.

Architectural Form and Character

The principal building includes a pitched roof design in keeping with the surrounding area,
which includes two gables and a dormer. A covered porch is proposed as the primary
entrance, with two pillars on either side of the recessed entry point creating visual
articulation along the building's front (west) elevation.

The rear yard infill unit includes a pitched roof design to complement the character of
principal building on the site. A recessed entry with a covered porch is also proposed to
create a welcoming access point from the lane, to add visual interest and to enhance the
human scale of the rear yard infill unit’s design.

8150257



October 23, 2025 -4- DP 24-050212

The proposed exterior building materials and colours of the proposed buildings are generally
consistent with the character of the neighbourhood and include platinum grey cementitious
lap siding for the main body of buildings and charcoal colouring around the window trim.
The principal building also includes Chantilly laced coloured box-out shingles around west-
facing windows and accented on the upper level on the east elevation.

Landscape Design and Open Space Design

There are no bylaw sized trees on the subject property.

There is one City-owned tree (Cypress tree Tag #cil) located in the Railway Avenue
boulevard. The tree is to be retained and protected during construction. Submission of a
signed contract between the applicant and the arborist is required prior to DP issuance to
ensure the supervision of any on-site works conducted within a tree protection zone.

Prior to DP issuance, the applicant is required to submit a tree survival security of $10,000.00
to ensure protection of the City-owned tree during construction.

The applicant proposes to plant two new trees on site. Two Japanese snowbells are proposed,
one on either side of the pedestrian pathway along the western edge of the subject site. The
two new trees are to be a minimum size of 6 cm caliper.

The applicant proposes to include a range of other landscaping enhancements across the
subject site. These include shrubs, hedging, sodded lawn and permeable pavers. Metal
fencing and a gate will be installed along the west property line. The proposed landscaping
will be equipped with sprinkler irrigation.

Prior to DP issuance, the applicant is required to submit a Landscaping Security for the
proposed works, in the amount of $32,622.70 based on the cost estimate provided by the
Landscape Architect (including 10 per cent contingency, soft and hard landscaping, fencing
and installation).

The area surrounding the main entrance of the principal building and the rear yard infill unit,
are proposed to be treated with a combination of landscaping elements and lighting to
enhance the appearance from the streetscape and view from the lane.

The proposed private outdoor spaces for the principal building and the rear-yard infill unit
are located between the two buildings and is provided in combination of a paved patio and
sodded lawn space. The proposed amenity spaces are separated through a concrete pathway
and landscaped hedging.

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design

Consistent with the design guidelines for Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing development in
the OCP, the proposed principal dwelling unit design enables natural surveillance by locating
windows in primary living spaces that overlook Railway Avenue. The rear yard infill unit
design also proposes windows overlooking the lane.

The applicant proposes to include porch overhead lighting at the main entrance at each corner
of the rear yard infill unit. Low voltage bollard lighting is proposed to be located adjacent to
the outdoor parking space to maintain visibility and safety. The lighting will be designed to
avoid spillover onto neighbouring lots.

Sustainability

The applicant must demonstrate compliance with the BC Energy Step Code as part of the BP
process. The applicant intends to meet Step Code 4 with EL-3 requirements.
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October 23, 2025 -5- DP 24-050212

e Heat pumps are proposed for the principal building and the rear yard infill unit. The heat
pumps are to be located in the internal yard of the property, adjacent to the principal
building’s east elevation and the rear yard infill unit’s west elevation. Prior to BP issuance,
the applicant is required to submit written confirmation that the noise associated with the heat
pump operation will comply with the City’s Noise Regulation Bylaw 8856.

Site Servicing

e Prior to BP issuance, the applicant is required to enter into a work order to complete site
servicing works and improvements, including water, storm and sanitary connections. Details
of the site servicing works are included under the BP considerations (Attachment 3).

e Prior to BP issuance, the applicant is required to register an SRW on Title for the purposes of
providing City access to a new water meter and box located on the Railway Avenue frontage.
The design and location are to be confirmed at the BP stage.

Conclusions

The subject DP application seeks permission to build Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing on an
Arterial Road, including a two-and-a-half-storey single-family dwelling with a secondary suite,
and a two-storey rear yard infill unit at 10320 Railway Avenue, with vehicle access from the
lane. The proposed Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing is consistent with the existing
neighbourhood character and the OCP DP guidelines.

As the proposed development would meet applicable policies and DP Guidelines, staff
recommend that the Development Permit be endorsed and issuance by Council is recommended.

.

Emma Lovas
Planning Technician — Design
(604-276-4262)

EL:js

Att. 1. Location Map
2. Development Application Data Sheet
3. Development Permit Considerations
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Development Application Data Sheet
Development Applications Department

W a3 »{f City of
Saa Richmond

DP 25-050212 Attachment 2

Address: 10320 Railway Avenue
Simerijit Kaur Malhi, Robby
Applicant: Brad Dore Owner: Randeep Dhaliwal
Planning Area(s): Steveston
\ Existing ‘ Proposed
Site Area: 445.9 m? No Change
Single detached residential
Land Uses: Single Detached Residential with detached rear yard infill
building
OCP Designation: Neighbourhood Residential No Change
Zoning: Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing (RSM/M) No Change
Number of Units: 1 3
\ Bylaw Requirement ] Proposed \ Variance
Max. 0.6 FAR for up to Max. 0.6 FAR for up to
. 464.5 m? of lot area, plus | 464.5 m? of lot area, plus .
Floor Area Ratio: 0.3 FAR for the 0.3 FAR for the none permitted
remainder remainder
Building: Max. 45%
Non-porous surfaces:
Lot Coverage: Max. 70% Complies none
Live Landscaping: Min.
20%
Setback — Front Yard Min. 6.0 m 6.46 m none
) ] . Front Bldg: 1.21 m
Setback — South Side Yard: Min 1.2 m Rear Bldg: 1.26 m none
. . . Front Bldg: 1.23 m
Setback- North Side Yard: Min. 1.2 m Rear Bldg: 3.01 none
Setback — Rear Yard: Min. 0.9 m 1.2m none
Separation between single .
detached house and infill unit: i 653100 5.10m none
e : Front Bldg: 9.12 m
Building Height Max. 10.0 m Rear Bldg: 7.49 m none
Off-street Parking Spaces: Min. 0.5 Per Unit 2 none
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Attachment 3

City of Development Permit Considerations

I Development Applications Department
RlChmond 6911 No. 3 Road, Richmond, BC V&Y 2C1

Address: 10320 Railway Avenue File No.: DP 24-050212

The following are to be met prior to forwarding this application to Council for approval:

1. (Flood Covenant) Registration of a flood indemnity covenant on title (Area A).

2. (Arborist Contract) Submission of a Contract entered into between the applicant and a Certified Arborist for supervision of any
on-site works conducted within the tree protection zone of the trees to be retained. The Contract should include the scope of work
to be undertaken, including: the proposed number of site monitoring inspections, and a provision for the Arborist to submit a post-
construction assessment report to the City for review.

3. (Secondary Suite) Registration of a legal agreement on title to ensure that no final Building Permit inspection is granted until at
minimum a one-bedroom secondary suite with a floor area of 32.61 m? is constructed in the principal building to the satisfaction
of the City in accordance with the BC Building Code and the City’s Zoning Bylaw.

4. (Landscape Security) Submission of a security in the amount of $32,622.70 (based on the cost estimate provided by a Registered
Landscape Architect including installation costs and 10% contingency) to ensure that development is carried out in accordance
with the terms and conditions of this Permit.

5. (Tree Survival Security) A Tree Survival Security in the amount of $10,000.00 for the retention of the City-owned Cypress Tree
(tag #cil).
6. Payment of all fees in full for costs associated with Public Notices.

Prior to Building Permit issuance for the rear yard infill suite, the developer is required to complete the following:
1. (Compliance with DP Plans) Demonstrate compliance with the Development Permit Plans.
2. (Demolition of Existing Building) A Demolition Permit is required for removing all existing buildings and structures on the lot.

3. (Tree Protection Fencing) Installation of appropriate tree protection fencing around all trees to be retained as part of the
development prior to any construction activities, including building demolition, occurring on-site.

4. (Acoustic Report) Provide an acoustic report and written confirmation that the noise associated with the heat pump operation
will comply with the City’s Noise Regulation Bylaw 8856.

5. (BC Energy Step Code) Demonstrate compliance with the applicable level of the BC Energy (Step Code 4 with EL-3
requirements).

6. (Utility SRW) Register a Statutory Right-of-Way (SRW) for the purpose of providing City access to the new water meter and
water box. The minimum dimensions of the SRW are to be the size of the meter box, (from City of Richmond supplementary
specifications), plus any appurtenances (for example, the bypass on W2n-SD) + 0.5 m on all sides.

7. (Servicing Works) Enter into a City Work Order to provide for the following, but not limited to, servicing improvements:

Water Works:

a. Using the OCP Model, there is 238 L/s of water available at a 20 psi residual at the Railway Avenue frontage. Based the
proposed development, the site requires a minimum fire flow of 95 L/s.
b. Atdevelopers’ cost, the developer is required to:

i Submit Fire Underwriter Survey (FUS) or International Organization for Standardization (ISO) fire flow calculations to
confirm development has adequate fire flow for onsite fire protection. Calculations must be signed and sealed by a
Professional Engineer and be based on Building Permit Stage building designs.

ii. Review hydrant spacing on all road frontages and install new fire hydrants as required to meet City spacing requirements
for the proposed land use.

iii. Cut, cap, and remove the existing water service connection 33892 at the main along the Railway Avenue frontage.

iv. Install a new 40mm water service connection along the Railway Avenue frontage, complete with a water meter and
water meter box.

V. Perform all the above through consideration of the City of Richmond’s Engineering Design Specifications and MMCD
Supplemental Design Specifications and Detail Drawings.

Storm Sewer Works
a. Atdevelopers’ cost, the developer is required to:

Initial:
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i. Verify the size, material, and condition of the existing storm sewer lateral connection STLAT81279 along the
west frontage via CCTV inspection. Replacement may be required based on results of inspection.
ii. Upgrade the existing storm sewer service connection STCN33742 along the west frontage.
iii. Perform all of the above through consideration of the City of Richmond’s Engineering Design Specifications
and MMCD Supplemental Design Specifications and Detail Drawings.
b. At developer’s cost, the City will:
i. Complete all tie-ins for the proposed works to existing City infrastructure.
Sanitary Sewer Works:
a. At developer’s cost, the developer is required to:

ii. Not start onsite excavation or foundation construction until completion of rear-yard sanitary works by City
Crews.

iii. Verify the size, material, and condition of the existing sanitary lateral connection SLAT9937 and inspection
chamber SIC16054 along the east frontage via CCTV inspection. Replacement may be required based on results
of inspection.

iv. Upgrade the existing sanitary sewer service connection SCON25104 along the east frontage.

v. Disconnect the service connection serving 10310 Railway Avenue if required and notify as required.

vi. Perform all of the above through consideration of the City of Richmond’s Engineering Design Specifications

and MMCD Supplemental Design Specifications and Detail Drawings.
General Items:
a. At developer’s cost, the developer is required to:

vii. Not encroach into City rights-of-ways with any proposed trees, retaining walls, or other non-removable
structures. Retaining walls proposed to encroach into rights-of-ways must be reviewed by the City’s
Engineering Department.

Enter into if required, additional legal agreements, as determined through the subject development's Development Permit(s),
and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering, including, but not limited to, site investigation,
testing, monitoring, site preparation, de-watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading, ground
densification or other activities that may result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and private
utility infrastructure.

Submission of a construction traffic and parking management plan to the satisfaction of the City's Transportation Department
(https://www richmond.ca/services/transportation/special.htm#TrafficPlan).

. The applicant is required to obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding associated with the proposed development. If

construction hoarding is required to temporarily occupy a street, or any part thereof, or occupy the air space above a street or any
part thereof, additional City approvals and associated fees may be required as part of the Building Permit. For further
information on the Building Permit, please contact Building Approvals Department at 604-276-4285.



= City of
{ Richmond Development Permit

No. DP 24-050212

To the Holder: Brad Dore
Property Address: 10320 Railway Avenue
Address: 10320 Railway Avenue

This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans #1-9 attached hereto.

Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, the City is holding the security in the amount of
$32,622.70 to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to
the Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that
should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms
and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the
Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by this permit within the
time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the
security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping in order to ensure
that plant material has survived.

If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full.
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Development Permit
No. DP 24-050212

To the Holder: Brad Dore
Property Address: 10320 Railway Avenue
Address: 10320 Railway Avenue

7. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF ,

MAYOR
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2
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10% of floor area for covered areas 35.99 m? 387 s.l. 15.67 m? 169 s.f. House Upper Level 1,205.32
Permitted Lot Coverage 45% for buildings 20066 m? 2160 sf.  198.74 m? 2139 sf. Suite Ground Level 351.04
3,873.55 ft*
Permitted non-porous surfaces 70% 31214 m? 3360 sf.  311.50 m? 3353 sif.
Land Ly " live plant matenai 20% 89.18 m? 90 sf. 9411 m? 1013 sif. HoUSE HSuR Lavel 1152.28
! ‘andscaping 3% of required front v ..d 40.23 m? 433 s.f. 58.44 m? 629 s.f. House Upper Level 1,205.32
¢ A Finished Gradt Suite Ground Level 351.04
Heights (1 30013001 3641.36)4 = 1.375m 270864 2
Main House Maximum height pitched roof 10.0 m. 32.8 ft. 912 m. 29.92 ft. ==
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Typical sofft pot lights
dimmable low intensity 3° LED
o1

Openings East ADU
D Opening Size  Opening Area
wo2 3-0"x4'-0" 12.00
w12 "x4'-0" 16.00
W13 "x4'-0" 16.00
44.00 ft*

Limiting Distance 4.0m
Wall area 436 s.f
Allowable openings 28% or 122 s.f.
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1.72m 5.64,
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3.89' R
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Openings East Wall
1/4" = 1'-0" ID  Opening Size  Opening Area
D04 10-0"x7"-0" 70.00
D10 2-8"x7-0" 18.67
Woe 4-0"x4" 16.00
Wo6 4-0"x2' 8.00
wi1s 2-6 12.50
wis 2-6"x50" 12.50
wis 4-6"x3-0" 13.50
15117 ft2

Limiting Distance 6.0m
Wall area 608 s.f
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Celling Trussed v/ %" GWB Insulated RS0
- bottom cord with RS0 blown fbreglass insulation
-trusses @ 24° o.c. (see structural & truss layout)
-6 mil. poly vapour barrier

- 4" qypsum wall board

bottom chord of russes (o be no bigaer than 2x's

Exterior 2x6 Rainscreened Cladding

- exterior cladding (see rainscreen details)

- 172" x 11/2” cea reated ply vertical at 8 o.c.
- tyvek bulding paper on

- 172" exterior grade plywood sheathing RO.62
- 26 studs @ 16" o.c. w/ R24 batt insulation
-6 mil.poly vapour barrier

- gypsum wall board

9-0"

Joist Floor 2x10-Sheathing-Topping & Finish
~finished floor

- 1% concrete lopping on

- 5/8" T&G plywood alued & nailed R0.79

- joists 2x10 No.2 or better 16" o.c.

- %" gypsum wall boars

Slab Canc. 4° gravel &" (exterior)
- 4" concrele slab (see siructural for reinfercing)
8" clean granular fll on solid inorganic bearing soil
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